

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 2134 OF 2023



Between:

1. M/s. A 1-Shama Feezer Food Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd., rep. by its Managing Director, Mr. Mohammad Ifran Qureshi C/o. Vizag Foods Pvt. Ltd., Marikavalasa, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Mohammad Naziruddin, S/o. Mohammad Vali, Age 58 years, Business D.No 87-3-10, Rahmant Nagar RTC Complex Road, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District. A.P – 533101
3. Mohammad Ifran Qureshi, S/o. Abdul Quayam Qureshi, Age 53 years, Business, R/o 103 Morland Raod 1st Floor Room No.2, Mumbai Central, Mumbai: 400008

Revision Petitioners/Defendants

AND

Sri Sai Foods, represented by its Managing Director, Mangadodi Surendra, S/o. Madhava Rao, Residing at Door N.19-6-126/2, Dirsumaru Road, Bheemavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.

Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S No.29 of 2022 on the file of the IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vizianagaram, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2134 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 31.08.2023, 10.11.2023, 22.11.2023, 20.12.2023, 12.01.2024, 02.02.2024, 01.04.2024, 26.04.2024, 19.06.2024, 02.07.2024, 23.07.2024, 20.08.2024, 23.08.2024, 24.09.2024, 22.10.2024, 25.11.2024, 17.12.2024, 10.03.2025, 07.05.2025, 16.07.2025, 07.08.2025, 04.12.2025, 30.03.2026, 15.04.2026, 01.05.2026 & 19.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y V Anil Kumar Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri Ramesh Babu Pedapalli Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel on either side, post on 20.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District
2. One CC to Sri Y V Anil Kumar Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Ramesh Babu Pedapalli Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRS, J

DATED: 06.07.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.07.2026

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CRP.No.2134 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

